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Introduction 
 
A Directors’ Report in any Financial Statement has an important significance. The report includes 
summarization of the company activities and a discussion on its future prospects. It also includes 
any significant changes in performance of the company as compared to last period. By reading 
through the directors’ report, an investor gets the sense of how the Board and Management 
expecting the performance of the company and industry in which it operates.  
 
Chase Securities Pakistan Private Limited aims to aggregate the Directors Reports of various 
companies so our clients can get a sense of the operating environment of different companies 
in the sector.  
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Directors’ Report Key Takeaways 
 

Attock Cement Limited • Due to lower demand in both local and regional markets, 
the Company reassessed its production and sales strategy 
and decided to close Line 1 which is the least efficient line.  

• As a result of this, the overall capacity utilization has come 
down to 59%. 

• Almost 100% shipments of plant and machineries have 
been arrived at plant site. All civil, mechanical and electrical 
contractors have mobilized and the work on the project is 
in full swing. However, the company is prudently managing 
the plant construction with its cash flows. It is expected 
that the plant erection would be completed by December, 
2023. 

• Your company has taken stringent austerity measures to 
arrest the decline of margins through various cost saving 
initiatives and during the period under review, company 
shifted cement packing from Paper Bags to Polypropylene 
bags which is relatively a cheaper option, optimizing the 
use of alternate fuels to replace the imported coal and 
controlling staff costs. 

Bestway Cement Limited • Brownfield line of 7,200 tonnes of clinker per day along 
with 9 MWs Waste Heat Recovery Power Plant at our 
Hattar site has commenced cement production on 17 
February 2023. 

• Work on our Greenfield cement plant of 7,200 tonnes of 
clinker per day along with 9 MWs Waste Heat Recovery 
Power Plant near Paikhel, District Mianwali is almost 
complete. Its kiln was lit up on 20th October 2022 and the 
plant is expected to be fully operational in March 2023. 

Cherat Cement Company 
Limited 

• Works on BMR for cement Line I were affected due to 
manufacturing disruptions, delay in payments and 
clearance of goods from port. The commissioning of WHR 
on Wartsila Dual Fuel (WDF) engines has been completed 
after installation of a new turbine during the period. The 
Company now expects them to be completed in last 
quarter of this financial year.  

• There is uncertainty on future of Afghanistan but any 
positive development on that front may lead to an increase 
in exports and your Company will be the direct beneficiary. 

Fauji Cement Company 
Limited 

• The Company successfully achieved Commercial 
Operations of its new cement manufacturing line having 
clinker capacity of 6,500 tons per day at Nizampur as per 
plan. 

• Our initiatives of using higher local coal and increase in 
captive green energy generation helped keep overall cost 
per ton in check despite the above-mentioned external 
factors. 
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• Given the continuing economic slowdown, it is expected 
that cement dispatches may further slowdown. 

Gharibwal Cement Limited • Your Company's net sales increased by 26% YoY. On the 
other hand, cost of production also increased due to 
devaluation of Pakistani Rupees, increase in coal, fuel, 
energy and other input prices. However, the Company 
managed to earn gross profit of Rs. 2.364 billion for the 
period under review. 

• We foresee that there will be sufficient cement demand in 
the local market however ever-increasing coal and fuel 
prices can reduce the earnings of the Company in future 
periods. 

Kohat Cement Limited • 10mw Solar Power Plant – Company is setting up a 10mw 
Solar Power Plant at its plant site Kohat. The installation 
work is progressing according to the schedule and the 
Company is confident that the project shall be completed 
within time. 

• Greenfield Cement Production Line, Khushab, Punjab – 
Company is currently building the necessary infrastructure 
for setting up the proposed cement production line; 
however, due to the import restrictions, agreements with 
the plant’s suppliers and financing arrangements for the 
project are on hold and shall resume once the economic as 
well as import conditions are improved.  

• The Company is current on its all-debt obligations. 

Maple Leaf Cement Limited • The Company was able to keep its fuel and power costs 
under control by procuring local coal at cheaper rates. The 
Company is also benefitting by use of pet coke which is 
cost effective due to higher energy content and inventory 
of imported coal and pet coke at affordable rates.  

• The Company was able to avoid the potential adverse 
impact due to hikes in electricity tariff by NEPRA by relying 
on own power generation sources i.e., coal fired power 
plant (CFPP), Solar Power Plant and Waste Heat Recovery 
Plant which is the cheapest source of electricity for the 
Company.  

• Company has increased its reliance on use of local coal and 
other alternative fuels to mitigate the impact of high coal 
rates in international markets and to lower the risk of 
currency devaluation. 

Pioneer Cement Limited • Increase in raw material cost was triggered by rise in diesel 
prices. 

• Pursuant to revaluation of fixed assets carried out during 
the year ended on June 30, 2022, total depreciation charge 
for the period under review amounted to Rs. 1,333.34 
million (SPLY: Rs. 595.81 million). 

DG Khan Cement Limited • In line with the industry, sales utilization of your Company 
declined to 67% (1HY22: 103%) mainly due to demand-
supply gap. Clinker was exported to contribute towards 
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fixed costs earning valuable total foreign exchange of USD 
7.6 million (including from export of cement).  

• The Company partially shifted to Alternate Fuel, local and 
Afghan coal in substitution of imported coal, taking into 
account cost consideration and also saving valuable foreign 
exchange reserves.  

• Keeping in view future dispatches trend, Company again 
began exporting clinker to contribute towards fixed costs 
and to earn valuable foreign exchange reserves. 

Lucky Cement Limited • During the half year under review, your Company’s overall 
gross sales revenue increased by 16.0% as compared to 
SPLY. Despite reduction in volumes in both domestic and 
export sales, the profitability of the local cement operations 
showed improvement on account of enhanced operational 
efficiencies. 

• Another successful milestone achieved during the period is 
the commencement of operations of a 34 MW solar power 
project at Pezu Plant on December 29, 2022. This 
investment aligns with our objectives to promote 
renewable energy, decrease the country's dependence on 
imported fuel and make the company more cost-efficient. 

• ICI Pakistan Limited changed its name to Lucky Core 
Industries Limited with effect from December 23, 2022.  

• Lucky Electric Power Company Limited commenced its 
commercial operations in March 2022. During the second 
quarter of 1H FY23, the plant availability factor was 92% of 
its capacity compared to 78.4% in 1Q FY23. 

• As of December 31, 2022, 3.6 million shares have been 
purchased under this buyback scheme. 

• As a result of growing demand in Congo, revenues from 
foreign operations are expected to remain strong. However, 
due to the depreciating exchange rate in Iraq and 
increasing input costs, margins would remain under 
pressure. 

• The outlook for the automobile and mobile phone sectors 
remains challenging due to various factors, with import 
restrictions having the greatest impact. 
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Attock Cement Pakistan Limited 
 

Directors’ Review Report 
 
The Directors are pleased to announce the results of the Company for the half year ended 
December 31, 2022. 
 

Operational Results 
 
Production and sales figures for the half year ended December 31, 2022 are as follows: 
 

Description 
Period Ended December 31, 

2022 
Period Ended December 31, 

2021 

Tons 

Clinker Production 853,319 1,210,549 

Cement Production 736,363 857,452 

Cement Dispatches - Local 661,023 747,126 

Cement Dispatches - Export 77,326  114,992 

Total Cement Dispatches 738,349 862,118 

Clinker Dispatches - Export 88,822 385,191 

Total Dispatches 827,171 1,247,309 

Clinker Capacity Utilization 59% 84% 
 
Due to lower demand in both local and regional markets, the Company reassessed its production 
and sales strategy and decided to close Line 1 which is the least efficient line. Further, Line 2 was 
also close for short duration because of high inventory levels. As a result of this, the overall 
capacity utilization has come down to 59%, which is significantly lower than the same period last 
year. 
 

Industry Overview 
 
During the first half of the year, the local sale was badly affected due to severe economic 
challenges being faced by the country. Though as compared to 1Q 2022-23, the 2Q 2022-23 was 
relatively better, however, overall uncertain political and economic situation is constantly 
discouraging the investors and markets are not gaining any momentum. The 1Q 2022-23 was 
completely washed away by unprecedented longer than expected monsoon spell, whereas in 2Q 
2022-23 the country was facing serious financial crunch followed by uncertainty over rupee dollar 
parity, rising interest rates and rising political temperature in the country. As a result overall 
Industry wide local sales declined by 17% in volumetric terms as compared to same period last 
year. Regional markets are facing the impacts of global turmoil and higher energy prices and 
therefore industry wide exports declined by 49% as compared to corresponding period in 
volumetric terms. Due to recessionary trends and global uncertainties the prices of cement and 
clinker in the export markets remained under pressure and the importers were not willing to 
increase the prices in line with increase in commodity prices world-wide. 
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Sales Review 
 
During the first half under review, the local cement dispatches of your company decreased by 
12% as compared to same period last year. As far as export markets are concerned, the company 
did not push for increased dispatches due to lower prices. As a result, exports of both cement 
and clinker reduced by 33% and 77% respectively. Considering demand in both local & export 
markets and pricing constraints the company prudently decided to close one of its most 
inefficient production lines in order to save cash flows. 
 
 

Financial Review 
 
The net sales revenue of the company increased by Rs 555 million (6%) over corresponding period, 
even though the overall dispatches reduced by 420,138 tons (34%) as compared to same period 
last year. The overall net retention (both cement & clinker) increased by Rs. 4,669 per ton (59%) 
primarily due to high share of local sales in overall sales volume which increased to around 80% 
as compared to 60% in same period last year.  
 
During the period under review production cost per ton has increased by Rs. 3,654 per ton (60%) 
mainly due to steep rise in fuel and power prices, followed by increase in diesel and bag prices.  
 
The continuous increase in production cost was partially passed on to local market consumers 
by way of price increase and accordingly net retention of cement in local market increased by 
41% as compared to last year. However, the prices in the international market remained under 
pressure and did not increase in line with increase in other commodity prices and input costs, 
therefore, the management prudently restricted the export sales of both cement and clinker to 
only those customers in export markets who were able to match the threshold of prices set by 
the company to meet at-least its variable cost of production.  
 
Your company has taken stringent austerity measures to arrest the decline of margins through 
various cost saving initiatives and during the period under review, company shifted cement 
packing from Paper Bags to Polypropylene bags which is relatively a cheaper option, optimizing 
the use of alternate fuels to replace the imported coal and controlling staff costs.  
 
Accordingly, the operating margins reduced to 11% from 14%, however, gross margins remain the 
same at 20% as reported in same period last year. Operating margin is mainly reduced as last 
year the company received dividend income of Rs 354 million from its subsidiary company Saqr 
Al Keeten for Cement Production Company Limited and the same was recognized in the books. 
 

Progress on Project 
 
Line-IV Project 
 
Almost 100% shipments of plant and machineries have been arrived at plant site. All civil, 
mechanical and electrical contractors have mobilized and the work on the project is in full swing. 
However, the company is prudently managing the plant construction with its cash flows. It is 
expected that the plant erection would be completed by December, 2023. 
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Forward Looking Statement 
 
The country is facing unprecedented economic challenges at the moment. The economic 
challenge has further aggravated due to massive political uncertainty coupled with challenge of 
rehabilitation of massive population which has affected due to flood disaster. The Government is 
striving to unlock the IMF tranche along with realization of pledged assistance from friendly 
countries in order to stabilize rupee dollar parity and to save economy from complete collapse. 
On top of that the rising bench mark interest rate and rumors of new financial measures under 
IMF conditionalities would open the flood gate of inflation in short to medium term which may 
result into depleting margins. 
 
Your management is fully alive to the situation and is adopting strategies to overcome the crisis 
like situation which the company may face due to reasons mentioned above. It is high time that 
the stakeholders, both political and institutional, understand the gravity of the situation and take 
drastic steps to restore the confidence of the investors and improve the perception of global 
institutions on the economy of the country. This would help in bringing the much-needed 
Foreign Direct Investment in the country. 
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Bestway Cement Limited 
 

Directors’ Review Report 
 
The Board of Directors take pleasure in presenting their report together with unaudited financial 
statements for the half year ended 31 December 2022. 
 
Domestic cement dispatches decreased by 17% to 20.1 million tons from 24.1 million tons in the 
same period of last year. Export volumes declined by 48% from 3.3 million tons to 1.7 million tons. 
Overall, dispatches by the industry shrunk by 20% from 27.4 million tons to 21.8 million tons for 
the period under review. The decrease in sales volumes was primarily driven by persistently high 
inflation, and economic and political instability causing a dent in consumer confidence. 
 
 

Description 
Period Ended December 31, 

2022 
Period Ended December 31, 

2021 

Tons 

Clinker Production 3,050,689 3,582,986 

Cement Production 3,304,934 4,023,654 

Total Dispatches 3,275,742 4,028,369 
 
 
The Company recorded gross turnover of Rs. 58.2 billion in the half year ended 31 December 2022, 
20% higher compared with Rs. 48.4 billion during the same period of last year. Net turnover for 
the period increased by 28%, from Rs. 33.5 billion to Rs. 42.8 billion. Higher revenue was driven by 
increase in selling prices which was necessitated by an exorbitant increase in the input costs. 
 
Gross profit for the period was reported at Rs. 14.0 billion as compared with Rs. 10.4 billion during 
the same period of last year. Financial charges Increased to Rs. 2.1 billion for the period as against 
Rs. 0.5 billion for the half year period of last year. This increase is due to much higher interest rates 
and increase in borrowings. Profit before tax amounted to Rs. 11.6 billion in the current period as 
compared to Rs. 9.3 billion for the half year ended 31 December 2021. Profit after taxation for the 
period amounted to Rs. 8.1 billion as compared to Rs. 6.6 billion for the same period of last year. 
Earnings per share of the Company for the period stood at Rs. 13.53 as against Rs. 11.01 for the 
same period of last year. 
 

Renewable Energy 
 
Bestway is an environmentally conscious Company. In order to significantly reduce reliance on 
the predominantly thermal power from the National Grid and to substantially insulate itself from 
ever-increasing cost of electricity, your Company has set up solar power plants at all four 
locations. Our total solar capacity of 58.75 MWs is the largest distributed captive power 
generation capacity to date, not only in Pakistan but in the entire region. Your Company is 
currently working to enhance its solar power generation capacity at all four plants.  
 
The solar power generation has not only reduced your Company’s reliance on the National Grid 
further but has also enabled it to reduce its carbon foot print by more than 3.3 million Tons of 
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CO2 emissions over the life of the project, which is equal to plantation of approximately 5.2 million 
trees. 
 

Capacity Expansion 
 
Work on our Greenfield cement plant of 7,200 tons of clinker per day along with 9 MWs Waste 
Heat Recovery Power Plant near Paikhel, District Mianwali is almost complete. Its kiln was lit up 
on 20th October 2022 and the plant is expected to be fully operational in March 2023.  
 

Sustainability 
 
Bestway invests in its operations for long term and appreciates that it has a special responsibility 
towards the local communities. The Company takes pride in its proactive development and 
welfare of the under-privileged through activities such as improving access to health services, 
education, vocational trainings, environmental conservation programmes, and helping create 
jobs and local employment. Your Company conducts its corporate social responsibility activities 
mainly through its charitable trust, Bestway Foundation. 
 

Future Outlook 
 
Pakistan’s economy is facing unprecedented pressure due to persistently high inflation and 
depleted foreign exchange reserves. Pak Rupee, having already suffered sharp depreciation, is 
likely to face further headwinds. In an effort to control inflation, State Bank of Pakistan has 
resorted to rapid increases in interest rates and further increases are likely. The Banks have also 
placed restrictions on import of a whole range of items in an effort to arrest depletion of foreign 
exchange reserves. As Pakistan is heavily dependent on imported fuel, machinery, equipment 
and various industrial inputs, economic activity in the Country will be badly impacted by this.  
 
The recent round of monetary, fiscal and other measures announced by the Government are 
likely to further dampen the consumer confidence and erode their buying power. It seems 
unlikely that the economy will be able to recover from these challenges in the foreseeable future. 
Economic pressures may however ease somewhat once the Government has signed an 
agreement with the IMF which should also raise the possibility of securing funds from some 
friendly countries.  
 
All these factors, coupled with unreasonably high taxation, will continue to bear down on the 
cement industry and cement manufacturers may find it increasingly difficult to pass on 
unprecedented increase in costs which will have a knock-on impact on the profit margins.  
 
A number of new Cement plants are also expected to come online during the year, thereby 
significantly increasing production capacity.  
 
Economic challenges being faced by Afghanistan have massively dented exports of cement from 
the North and this situation is likely to persist for the foreseeable future.  
 
Bestway is one of the lowest cost-producers in the country which means that it is better placed 
to face off any headwinds as compared to most of its competitors. Your management is always 
cognizant of the challenges that might lie ahead and will continue to proactively adapt in order 
to ensure optimum performance by your Company and superior returns for its shareholders. 
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Cherat Cement Company Limited 
 

Directors’ Review Report 
 
The Board of Directors is pleased to present the financial results of the Company, duly reviewed 
by the auditors, for the half-year ended December 31, 2022.  
 

Overview 
 
The global economy witnessed slowdown due to historic energy shock and commodity super 
cycle. With the impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic still lingering in China, there is high volatility 
in commodity prices. Pakistan’s economy was directly affected by all this. The situation was 
worsened by the ongoing political instability and unprecedented floods across the country. 
 
During the period, annual Inflation in Pakistan is at the highest levels since May 1975 mainly due 
to higher food and energy costs. This historic inflation, alarmingly higher current account deficit 
along with declining foreign exchange reserves put additional pressure on State Bank to take 
measures to cut down imports in addition to significantly raising the discount rate. Government 
has also reduced development spending which affect the overall demand for cement resulting 
in an aggregate volumetric decline for the industry by 21%. Local demand for cement went down 
by 17% while export overall volumes declined by 49%. Low export prices and higher freight costs 
made exporting overseas via sea unviable and declined by 59%. There is some improvement in 
exports to Afghanistan and increased by 6%. 
 

Dispatches 
 
Comparative dispatch figures of the Company for the current period and that of the 
corresponding period last year are as follow: 
 

Description 
Period Ended December 31, 

2022 
Period Ended December 31, 

2021 

Tons 

Domestic Sales 1,133,434 1,646,979 

Export Sales 180,475 182,940 

Total 1,513,909 1,829,919 
 
In quantitative terms, local and export sales declined by 19% and 1% respectively over the 
corresponding period last year. Total cement dispatches decreased by 17% over the same period 
last year. 
 

Operating Performance 
 
While there was a decline in quantity dispatched but in monetary terms sales were higher by 
about 32% compared to the corresponding period last year primarily due to adjustment of prices 
to account for higher input costs. During the period, there was a surge in input costs as coal and 
electricity prices increased significantly due to increase in energy prices in the international 
market. There was 67% rise in finance cost mainly due to significant increase in discount rate. As 
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a result, the Company posted an after-tax profit of Rs. 3,038 million for the half-year ended 
December 31, 2022 
 

Ongoing Projects 
 
Works on BMR for cement Line I were affected due to manufacturing disruptions, delay in 
payments and clearance of goods from port. The commissioning of WHR on Wartsila Dual Fuel 
(WDF) engines has been completed after installation of a new turbine during the period. The 
Company now expects them to be completed in last quarter of this financial year. These projects 
will positively contribute towards the achievement of the management’s long-term vision i.e. 
growth through the best value creation. 
 

Future Outlook 
 
Hyperinflation, devaluation of currency and high interest rates along with lack of development 
spending and stagnation of economy are expected to keep demand under pressure in the 
remaining period of ongoing fiscal year. Restriction on imports is obstructing the ability to 
operate for many industries including steel sector which may also have a negative impact on the 
construction activities. However, cement demand may increase if Government starts spending 
in flood affected areas if donor pledges materialize. The Government expects to renew the IMF 
program by implementing structural reforms along with negotiating with friendly countries to 
secure additional monetary inflows to fulfill upcoming debt obligations and ensure rollovers. It 
will be extremely important for revival of economic activities. Political stability is utmost needed 
to put the economy back on track and for a sustainable growth. There is uncertainty on future of 
Afghanistan but any positive development on that front may lead to an increase in exports and 
your Company will be the direct beneficiary. The Company is well positioned to benefit from 
increase in demand for cement both in Pakistan and Afghanistan due to its ideal location and 
availability of higher production capacity. 
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Dewan Cement Limited 
 

Directors’ Review Report 
 
The Directors are pleased to present un-audited financial results for the half year ended 
December 31, 2022 duly reviewed by the auditors. 
 

Overview 
 
Negative growth was recorded, signifying overall decrease of 20.73% in the cement dispatches of 
the industry. Substantial decline in Local sales of 16.77% and extensive fall in exports of 48.86% 
has been witnessed. Local sales reduced from 24.06 to 20.03 million tons and exports fell from 
3.39 to 1.73 million tons. 
 

Production Performance 
 

Description 
Period Ended December 31, 

2022 
Period Ended December 31, 

2021 

Tons 

Clinker 602,902 739,583 

Cement 724,809 855,966 
 

Dispatches 
 

Description 
Period Ended December 31, 

2022 
Period Ended December 31, 

2021 

Tons 

Local Dispatches - Cement 726,856 859,665 

Local Dispatches - GBFS 435 2,321 
 

Operational Performance 
 
The operating results of the company for the current quarter and that of the corresponding year 
last year are highlighted below: 
 

Description 
Period Ended December 31, 

2022 
Period Ended December 31, 

2021 

PKR ‘000 

Net Sales 9,173,707 7,171,737 

Cost of Goods Sold (9,282,687) (6,478,939) 

Gross (Loss)/Profit (108,890) 692,798 

Expenses & Taxes (621,403) (849,588) 

Net Loss (730,383) (156,790) 
 
Sales revenue increase by 27.91% as compare to same period of last year. Overall development 
activity and rehabilitation in flood effected areas put favorable impact on demand of cement. The 
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per ton cost of sales Increased by 43.27% as compare lo corresponding period of last year. The 
major portion of this increase has been caused due to higher coal prices along with the increase 
in other factors of production on account of Inflation and rupee devaluation. 
 

Future Outlook 
 
Cement and steel may suffer negative impact due to restrictive imports policy of the country and 
resultantly will slow down the construction activities. Increased reconstruction demand in flood 
affected areas may counter such negative trend if economic indicators go positive on the 
finalization of long-awaited IMF support program.  
 
Lack of development expenditure coupled with currency devaluation, higher inflation and 
increased interest rates will put cement demand under pressure. 
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Fauji Cement Company Limited 
 

Directors’ Review Report 
 
The Directors are pleased to present the 1 Half Yearly review along with Un-Audited Accounts 
duly reviewed by External Auditors for the period ended December 31 2022. 
 

Economic Overview 
 
Pakistan's economic challenges exacerbated in the 1 Half of FY 23 leading to a lot of uncertainty 
in the country. The period witnessed exorbitant inflation of 27% and hike in interest rates, with 
discount rate reaching 17%. The depleting foreign exchange reserves and pressure of external 
debt servicing resulted in restrictions on opening of Letters of Credit which is seeing Industries 
struggle to import raw material and spares, with some even curtailing production. Then, as soon 
as the cap from the USD was removed the Rupee saw a huge decline of 9.6% in a single day and 
continues its slide. The above factors impacted the economic growth which is expected to be 
less than 2% in FY23. 
 

Cement Dispatches 
 
The second quarter saw the company's dispatches rebound 30% as compared to Q1 (1.39 million 
tons vs 1.1 million tons) as the impact of flooding in the country receded and dispatches to large 
projects mainly hydropower dams picked up meeting the specific technical st specifications of 
those projects. For 1 half of FY 23, dispatches of 2.5 million tons (including 9.8% sales of “Green 
Cement”) were achieved as compared to 2.9 million tons in the same period last year, a decrease 
of 14% (YoY). 
 

Financial Performance 
 
Our initiatives of using higher local coal and increase in captive green energy generation helped 
keep overall cost per ton in check despite the above-mentioned external factors. The company 
earned a PAT of Rs. 2.8 billion in Q2 as compared to Rs 2.3 billion in Q1, an increase of 22% (QoQ). 
st Overall, during the 1 half of FY 23 the company earned a profit after tax of Rs. 5,079 million 
(including Rs. 148 million super tax) against Rs. 3,787 million in same period last year, an increase 
of 34% (YoY). 
 

Outlook 
 
Given the continuing economic slowdown, it is expected that cement dispatches may further 
slowdown. However, your management is determined to counter the headwinds as far as 
possible. The Directors of the Company express their deep appreciation to the valued 
shareholders, customers, financial institutions, government departments, dealers, contractors, 
foreign & local suppliers for their support and cooperation. The Directors would also like to 
express their appreciation to all the Employees and Management of the Company for their hard 
work resulting in a positive outcome during the 1 half of FY23. 

http://www.chasesecurities.com/


Directors’ Report 
 

 
 
www.chasesecurities.com  Page 19 of 52 
 

Fecto Cement Limited 
 

Directors’ Review Report 
 
Your Directors are pleased to present before you their report together with Condensed Interim 
Financial Statements and Auditors Review Report thereon for the half year ended December 31, 
2022. 
 

Financial Performance 
 
The summarized financial performance is given below: 
 

Description 
Period Ended December 31, 

2022 
Period Ended December 31, 

2021 

PKR ‘000 

Net Sales 4,145,201 3,076,207 

Cost of Goods Sold 3,971,206 2,663,145 

Gross Profit 173,995 413,062 

Admin & Selling Expenses 145,742 126,443 

Financial Cost 141,212 70,149 

Taxation 4,744 61,278 

Profit After Taxation (121,956) 149,718 

Earnings Per Share (2.43) 2.98 
 
During the period under review, overall net sales revenue of the Company for the half year 
increased to Rs. 4,145 Million as against the revenue of Rs. 3,076 Million of same period last year 
thus depicting an increase of Rs. 1,069 Million which in term of percentage is 34.75%. Main reason 
for such increase was improved selling price in local market in line with increase in input costs. 
Net local sales revenue of the Company increased by 32.67% and recorded at Rs. 3,959 Million as 
against Rs. 2,984 Million of same period last year. Net local sales revenue for the quarter under 
review increased by 45.66% and reached to Rs. 2,315 Million as against Rs. 1,590 Million of same 
quarter last year.  
 
Export revenue for the half year increased to Rs. 186 Million as against Rs. 92 Million of same period 
last year which is 102% higher, as against increase in volume by 3.38% during this period. Export 
retention prices improved during the period under review due to steep depreciation of PKR 
against USD.  
 
Cost of sales of the Company during period under review increased by 49.12% as against 
reduction in sales volume by 13.87% and reached to Rs. 3,971 Million as against Rs. 2,663 Million of 
same period last year. Cost of sales for the 2nd quarter increased by 57.11% as against reduction 
in sales volume by 4.56%. Fuel and power cost comprising electricity and coal for the half year 
and quarter under review increased by 85.90% and 107.73% respectively. Electricity cost 
continued to Increase due to fuel price adjustment charges and increase in base tariff, whereas 
coal prices in international market reached at a level neverseen before due to disruption in supply 
and sea freight cost.  
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Due to higher increase in cost of sales components as against increase in selling price the 
Company achieved gross profit of Rs. 174 Million for the half year as against gross profit of Rs. 413 
Million of same period last year.  
 
Increase in finance cost was on account of higher utilization of financing facilities. The Company 
suffered loss before tax of Rs. 126.7 Million and loss after tax of Rs. 122 Million respectively for the 
half year as against profit before tax of Rs. 211 Million and profit after tax of Rs. 150 Million 
respectively for the same period last year.  
 
Company suffered loss per share of Rs. 2.43 and Rs. 1.22 for the half and quarter under review as 
against earnings per share of Rs. 2.98 for the half year and Rs. 0.45 for the corresponding quarter 
of last year. 
 
 

Future Outlook 
 
Present economic and political situation in the country has badly damaged industries across the 
board. Double digit inflation, high interest rate, sharp devaluation of PKR against USD and 
alarmingly low foreign reserves further exacerbated already fragile economic conditions. 
Restrictions on import to minimize current account deficit created a situation where industries 
are finding it difficult to continue their operations. Dispatches remained dampened during first 
half of the current financial year and may continue to face same situation during remaining part 
of the current financial year.  
 
It is really imperative for the Government to get back to IMF program and secure funding from 
friendly countries in order to improve sentiment of industries. There may be some respite if 
Government is able to secure IMF program and kick start construction activities in flood affected 
areas. Prices of coal in international markets have reduced and any ease in import restriction may 
help industry to import coal and reduce its cost, however, increase in electricity and petroleum 
products will continue pressure on overall cost. The management being cognizant of this 
situation taking all possible measures to mitigate these risks. 
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Gharibwal Cement Limited 
 

Directors’ Review Report 
 
The directors of your Company are pleased to present the un-audited condensed interim 
financial information for the half year ended December31,2022 along with auditors' review report 
thereupon. 
 
Your Company's net sales increased by 26% PoP. On the other hand, cost of production also 
increased due to devaluation of Pakistani Rupees, increase in coal, fuel, energy and other input 
prices. However, the Company managed to earn gross profit of Rs. 2.364 billion for the period 
under review. 
 
Summary of the financial results is given below: 
 

Description 
Period Ended 
Dec 30, 2022 

Period Ended 
Dec 30, 2021 

Increase/ 
Decrease 

Change 

PKR ‘000 % 

Dispatch (Tons) 698,864 861,298 -162,434 -18.9 

Net Sales 9,409,689 7,449,351 1,960,338 26.3 

Gross Profit 2,363,623 2,228,622 135,001 6.1 

EBITDA 2,203,667 2,377,121 -173,454 -7.3 

Profit After Tax 1,127,834 1,247,555 -119,721 -9.6 

EPS 2.82 3.12 -0.3 -9.6 
 
At bottom, the Company earned profit after tax amounting to Rs.1.128billion with earnings per 
share reported at Rs.2.82 registering a decline of 9.6% PoP. 
 
We foresee that there will be sufficient cement demand in the local market however ever-
increasing coal and fuel prices can reduce the earnings of the Company in future periods. 
 
We express our gratitude for the continuous support and cooperation of our bankers and 
financial institutions, our dealers and customers, and stakeholders having business relations with 
us. We also appreciate loyalty, dedication, hard work of all our staff. At the end, we thank our 
shareholders for their confidence and faith that they have always reposed in us. 
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Kohat Cement Company Limited 
 

Directors’ Review Report 
 
The Directors of your Company gladly present the interim financial statements of your Company 
for 2nd Quarter and Half Year ended December 31, 2022 duly reviewed by the external auditors. 
 

Industry Review 
 
Due to economic slowdown the cement industry’s local dispatch volumes have decreased by 
16.8% during the half year as compared to corresponding period of last year. Exports declined to 
1.7 million tons from 3.4 million tons depicting a decline of 49%. This led to an overall decline of 
20.7% in volume to 21.8 million tons from 27.5 million tons. 
 

Description 

Period Ended 
December 31, 

2022 

Period Ended 
December 31, 2021 

Change 

Tons Percentage 

Local Dispatches 20.03 24.06 -16.75% 

Export Dispatches 1.73 3.39 -48.97% 

Total Dispatches 21.76 27.45 -20.73% 
 

Operational Performance 
 
Operational performance of your Company, is summarized as under: 
 

Description 

Period Ended 
December 31, 

2022 

Period Ended 
December 31, 2021 

Change 

Tons Percentage 

Clinker Production 1,426,610 1,625,876 -12.26% 

Cement Production 1,565,837 1,800,420 -13.03% 

Domestic Sales 1,543,213 1,797,225 -14.13% 

Export Sales 1,119 2,480 -54.88% 

Total Sales 1,544,332 1,799,705 -14.19% 
 

Financial Performance 
 
Financial Performance of your Company for the period under review is as under: 
 

Description 

Period Ended 
December 31, 

2022 

Period Ended 
December 31, 2021 

Change 

PKR Mn Percentage 

Net Sales 19,814 15,015 32% 

Gross Profit 5,727 4,743 21% 
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Description 

Period Ended 
December 31, 

2022 

Period Ended 
December 31, 2021 

Change 

PKR Mn Percentage 

Gross Margin 28.9% 31.6%  

Operating Profit 5,858 4,457 31% 

EBITDA 6,415 5,012 28% 

EBITDA Margin 32.4% 33.4%  

Net Profit After Tax 3,739 2,984 25% 

EPS 18.62 14.86  
 
Although, due to economic slowdown and other reasons mentioned hereunder; the dispatch 
volumes in the domestic market have decreased; however, the company has been able to 
maintain the profit margins by passing on the escalated input costs by increasing its sales prices.  
 
The Company is current on its all-debt obligations. Subsequent to the balance sheet date; PACRA 
reviewed and maintained both long- and short-term entity rating of the Company at A and A1 
respectively with positive outlook. 
 

Ongoing Projects 
 
Greenfield Cement Production Line, Khushab, Punjab – Company is currently building the 
necessary infrastructure for setting up the proposed cement production line; however, due to 
the import restrictions, agreements with the plant’s suppliers and financing arrangements for 
the project are on hold and shall resume once the economic as well as import conditions are 
improved.  
 
10mw Solar Power Plant – Company is setting up a 10mw Solar Power Plant at its plant site Kohat. 
The installation work is progressing according to the schedule and the Company is confident 
that the project shall be completed within time. 
 

Future Prospects 
 
Restrictions on imports amid serious foreign exchange crises are resulting in supply chain 
disruptions for all industries including the construction industry. This is hampering the 
construction activities culminating into slow cement offtake which is likely to continue during 
rest of the current financial year. However, after restoration of IMF program and anticipated 
funding from friendly countries, the situation may improve. 
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Maple Leaf Cement Factory Limited 
 

Directors’ Review Report 
 
In compliance with Section 237 of the Companies Act, 2017, the Directors of your Company have 
pleasure to present unaudited standalone and consolidated financial statements for the first six 
months of financial year 2022-23, ended 31st December 2022. 
 
During the period under review, the Company recorded net consolidated turnover of Rs. 30,051 
million against Rs. 22,101 million in the corresponding period last year. The top line of the 
Company increased by 36% due to improvement in selling prices in the local market. Increase in 
selling prices is mainly due to high inflationary impact on cost side, especially fuel and power. 
Devastating floods have hit the country during the period under review and adversely impacted 
cement dispatches which in turn affected growth of the construction sector. This is in addition 
to lacklustre implementation of large-scale projects, low utilization of PSDP budget and reduced 
demand in housing sector due to high cost of borrowings which have impacted the growth of 
the sector negatively. 
 

Production Performance 
 

Description 
Period Ended 
Dec 31, 2022 

Period Ended 
Dec 31, 2021 

Variance  Change  

Tons Percentage 

Clinker  1,944,880 2,232,992 (288,111) (12.90%) 

Cement 2,085,757 2,407,724 (321,967) (13.37%) 
 

Sales Volume Performance 
 

Description 
Period Ended 
Dec 31, 2022 

Period Ended 
Dec 31, 2021 

Variance  Change  

Tons Percentage 

Domestic 2,049,598 2,336,589 (286,991) (12.28%) 

Exports 64,264 70,020 (5,756) (8.22%) 

Total 2,113,862 2,406,609 (292,747) (12.16%) 
 
Total Sales volume of 2,113,862 tons achieved depicts a decrease of 12.16% over 2,406,609 tons sold 
during the corresponding period last year. Domestic sales volume was 2,049,598 tons depicting 
almost the same level of demand due to reasons discussed above. Political instability causing 
uncertainty is another major factor contributing to negative growth of the construction sector. 
 
The Company’s export volumes decreased by 8.22% to reach 64,264 metric tons from 70,020 
metric tons in corresponding period. Exports have not picked up post the American exodus from 
Afghanistan. This has resulted in slowing down of the economy and banking restrictions are 
another major reason for decline in export sales. Cement dispatches to rest of world were not 
feasible due to high production costs in Pakistan as compared to global markets and increased 
shipping costs, impacting competitiveness in the regional markets. 
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During the six months’ period under review, global coal and oil prices remained high mainly 
because of ongoing war between Russia and Ukraine that has impacted the supply of oil from 
Russia which in turn caused prices of commodities to increase further. However, the Company 
was able to keep its fuel and power costs under control by procuring local coal at cheaper rates. 
The Company is also benefitting by use of pet coke which is cost effective due to higher energy 
content and inventory of imported coal and pet coke at affordable rates. 
 
The Management of the Company has initiated cost control measures and adopted various 
strategies in all areas including use of alternative fuels and optimized operations of the plant with 
a specific focus to reduce fixed costs. 
 
The Company was able to avoid the potential adverse impact due to hikes in electricity tariff by 
NEPRA by relying on own power generation sources i.e., coal fired power plant (CFPP), Solar 
Power Plant and Waste Heat Recovery Plant which is the cheapest source of electricity for the 
Company. Waste Heat Recovery Plant is now representing one third of the power mix of the 
Company. All aforementioned cost saving measures have contributed towards higher margins 
as compared to corresponding period last year. 
 
On account of aforementioned factors impacting cost of production, the Company achieved 
consolidated gross profit of Rs. 9,331 million during the reporting period, an increase of 54% from 
Rs. 6,076 million in the corresponding period last year. 
 
The Company recorded consolidated pre-tax profit of Rs. 6,058 million for the reporting period 
against consolidated pre-tax profit of Rs. 3,732 million in corresponding period. Consolidated tax 
component amounted to a charge of Rs. 1,750 million for the reporting period as compared to Rs. 
974 million in the corresponding period. 
 
Profits earned from MLPL are exempt from charge of income tax and amounted to Rs. 777 million 
for the first six months of financial year 2022-23. The above factors have increased post-tax 
bottom line for the reporting period at a consolidated profit of Rs. 4,308 million as against Rs. 
2,757 million for corresponding period last year representing an increase of 56%. During the 
period under review, monetary policy rate was reviewed by the State Bank of Pakistan (SBP) and 
enhanced from 13.75% to 15.00% in July 2022 and further enhanced to 16.00% in November 2022. 
Due to this raise, the Company’s finance cost has increased during 1st half of the financial year as 
compared to corresponding period. Policy rates got yet further enhanced by SBP in January 2023 
from 16.00% to 17.00% which will further increase the finance cost of the Company from Q’3 
onwards. The Temporary Economic Refinanced Facility (TERF) and Long-Term Finance Facility 
(LTFF) launched under the directives of the SBP have lent sustainable financial support to the 
Company by helping it avail long-term borrowing at attractive mark-up rates to purchase 
imported plant and machinery and setting up new projects. However, disbursements under 
TERF and LTFF by SBP during the first half of financial year remained on hold due to which the 
Company was unable to convert a significant portion of its borrowing under those schemes. 
 
Construction work of the Company’s capacity enhancement project i.e., Line 4 (7,000 tpd) has 
been completed at its existing plant site and started production on 03 November 2022. The said 
project has been financed with a mix of concessionary debt and internally generated cash flows. 
 

Future Outlook 
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Going forward, we expect cement demand in the domestic market to follow the same trend as 
it did in first half of current financial year. Though rehabilitation activities of the infrastructure, 
which was severely affected by food, has started off but the other major factors including Pak 
Rupee devaluation against USD, restrictions on imports and high cost of borrowings have un-
favorable impact on purchasing power of the public. Political instability causing uncertainty will 
hamper the growth of construction sector.  
 
High coal rates in international markets coupled with exorbitant sea freight, depreciation of Pak 
Rupee against US$, negative macro-economic indicators and gas shortage in international 
markets will put pressure on the input costs of cement. Given the global energy demand supply 
dynamics, coal prices are unlikely to cool off in the near future. Therefore, the Company has 
increased its reliance on use of local coal and other alternative fuels to mitigate the impact of 
high coal rates in international markets and to lower the risk of currency devaluation. Due to 
mounting pressure on the Government to meet IMF conditions, the Government intends to 
increase power tariffs and streamline fuel price adjustments to prevent accumulation of future 
power sector arrears. As a consequence, National Grid prices are expected to rise further which 
will result in increased power costs for the Company. To mitigate the above-mentioned cost 
escalation factors, the Company is working on installation of alternate fuel-based power 
generation equipment and renewable energy resources to reduce reliance on National Grid, to 
the minimum. 
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Power Cement Limited 
 

Directors’ Review Report 
 
The Board of Directors of your company are pleased to present their review on the financial and 
operational performance of the company for the half year ended December 31, 2022. 
 

Industry Overview 
 
The overall cement sector in Pakistan saw a dip in sales, with a sales volume of 21.8 million tons - 
a 20.7% decrease compared to 27.5 million tons in the same period previous year. The decline was 
due to unfavorable macroeconomic factors and the aftermath of the catastrophic monsoon 
season that caused widespread floods. 
 
Local cement industry sales in Pakistan reported a decrease of 16.8% to reach 20 million tons for 
the half year ended December 31, 2022, compared to 24.1 million tons in the prior period. Exports 
also decreased by 48.8% to reach 1.7 million tons as compared to 3.4 million tons in the previous 
year. 
 
Domestic sales in the South Zone (the Zone) decreased to 3.5 million tons, marking a 10% 
reduction compared to the previous year's 3.9 million tons. Meanwhile, the export sales in the 
South Zone experienced a significant dip of 54%, totaling 1.15 million tons compared to 2.52 
million tons in the previous year. The decrease in exports was largely due to the global economic 
downturn and its impact on demand in foreign markets. Cement manufacturers also faced 
higher production costs, which compounded the industry's challenges. 
 

Production Performance 
 

Description 

Period Ended 
December 31, 

2022 

Period Ended 
December 31, 2021 

Change  

Tons Percentage 

Cement production 949,031 820,765 128,266 

Clinker production 1,114,093 1,263,671 149,578 
 

Sales Volume Performance 
 

Description 

Period Ended 
December 31, 

2022 

Period Ended 
December 31, 2021 

Change  

Tons Percentage 

Cement / Clinker dispatches 
(Local) 

822,291 901,255 (8.7%) 

Cement dispatches (Export) 192,908 46,262 317% 

Clinker dispatches (Export) 67,456 317,335 (79%) 

Total 1,082,655 1,264,852 (14%) 
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During the half year, cement production stood at 949,031 metric tons (16% increase) and clinker 
at 1,114,093 metric tons (12% decrease).The overall capacity utilization stood at 69% as compared 
to 79% in the corresponding period. Lower capacity was due to low demand of cement in July & 
August 2022 in the aftermath of floods. In second quarter of current half year, the capacity 
utilization scaled 83%. 
 

Financial Performance 
 
Your company has been successful in achieving cost-efficient coal consumption through a 
combination of procuring international coal at competitive rates and utilizing a mix of local coal, 
which constitutes over 40% of the total coal consumption. The localization efforts are supported 
by the company's European-made production plant from FLSmidth. Furthermore, your company 
is committed to generating clean and sustainable energy, with 10 MW generated from its Waste 
Heat Recovery system and 7 MW from its newly commissioned solar project, which is providing 
electricity at a cost lower than the national grid. The feasibility of a wind project is also being 
explored. The management is focused on consolidating its resources, optimizing costs, and 
aligning its strategies with the changing political and economic landscape to support 
sustainable business operations. 
 

Description 
Period Ended December 31, 

2022 
Period Ended December 31, 

2021 

PKR ‘000 

Net Sales Revenue 12,642,946 9,27,007 

Gross Profit 2,751,537 1,817,935 

Profit After Tax 420,294 280,439 

Earnings Per Share  0.23 0.16 
 

Gross Profit 
 
Second quarter of the year reported a gross profit of 27% as compared to 19% gross profit of the 
corresponding quarter of the last year. Your company's gross margin for the half year was 22%, a 
significant improvement from 19% in the corresponding period last year. Improvement in gross 
profits is primarily attributable to the use of local coal and improved efficiencies of the plant. 
 

Net Profit 
 
Your company’s net profit after tax for the second quarter of the current year is Rs.692 million as 
compared to Rs.470 million of the corresponding period of the last year. For the half year net 
profit is Rs.420 million as compared to profit of Rs.280 million in the same period last year. The 
net profitability remained stressed due to high interest rates prevalent in the Country. 
 

Future Outlook 
 
The recent political instability, devastating floods, soaring inflation, dwindling forex reserves, and 
rising policy rates have taken a toll on the country's economy. Pakistan has made strides in its 
efforts to secure support from friendly countries and lending institutions, and the revival of the 
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IMF program is expected to bring an inflow of external funds. This, in turn, will improve business 
conditions and allow the cement industry to improve its operating results in the second half of 
the year. Your company will strive to improve efficiencies, reduce costs, and maintain its share in 
both the domestic and key export markets.  
 
The government's efforts to secure financial assistance from friendly nations, along with its 
negotiations with lenders to secure additional monetary inflows, are expected to give confidence 
to other bilateral and multilateral lenders to follow suit. However, the depreciating currency, high 
inflation and interest rates, lack of development spending, and slowing economy are expected 
to keep demand under pressure in the remaining period of FY23. The restrictions on imports are 
hampering the ability to operate for many industries, including steel manufacturing, which may 
also have a negative impact on the pace of construction activities. However, there may be some 
respite in the form of increased demand for reconstruction in flood-affected areas if the 
government is able to secure funding from international lenders. Additionally, if coal prices 
decrease, it will decrease the costs of production and make exports viable, which at present have 
very low margins.  
 
The management of your company has closely monitored these developments and 
implemented mitigating strategies to minimize their impact on its operations and financial 
performance. 
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Pioneer Cement Limited 
 

Directors’ Review Report 
 
In the name of Allah, the most Gracious, the most Merciful. 
 
Directors of your Company are pleased to present condensed interim financial statements for 
the half year ended December 31, 2022. 
 

Cement Industry 
 
During the period under review, cement industry made volumetric dispatches of 21.76 million 
tons compared to 27.46 million tons dispatched during the same period last year (SPLY) 
witnessing overall decline of 20.73%. It comprised of local dispatches of 20.03 million tons (SPLY: 
24.07 million tons) and 1.73 million tons of exports (SPLY: 3.39 million tons). 
 

Production Performance 
 

Description 

Period Ended 
December 31, 

2022 

Period Ended 
December 31, 2021 

Change  

Tons Percentage 

Cement production 1,433,416 1,747,927 (17.99) 

Cement sales 1,414,126 1,755,360 (19.44) 
 

Sales Volume Performance 
 

Description 

Period Ended 
December 31, 

2022 

Period Ended 
December 31, 2021 

Change  

PKR ‘000 Percentage 

Net sales 18,646,204 14,811,448 25.89 

Gross profit 4,721,152 3,239,877 45.72 

Operating profit 4,338,409 2,981,559 45.51 

Profit before taxation 2,578,581 1,788,161 44.20 

Profit after taxation 1,761,267 1,143,229 54.06 

Earnings per share (Rs.) 7.75 5.03 54.08 
 
During the period under review, the Company dispatched 1,414,126 tons cement in local market 
compared to 1,755,360 tons dispatched in SPLY; a decline of 19.44%. Despite decline in sales 
volume, top line improved by 25.89% driven by cost-push increase in local sale price. 
 
Cost of cement sold during the period increased to Rs. 9,847 per ton (SPLY: Rs. 6,592 per ton). 
Major variance has been observed in fuel and power cost which increased to Rs. 8,005 per ton in 
current period (SPLY: Rs.5,007 per ton), registering an increase of 59.88% attributable to rising 
coal prices and increased national grid tariff. Increase in raw material cost was triggered by rise 
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in diesel prices. Driven by devaluation of Pak Rupee, packing material cost increased to Rs. 749 
per ton of cement sold (SPLY: Rs. 624 per ton); up by 20.03%.. 
 
Pursuant to revaluation of fixed assets carried out during the year ended on June 30, 2022, total 
depreciation charge for the period under review amounted to Rs. 1,333.34 million (SPLY: Rs. 595.81 
million). 
 
Despite repayment of loans, finance cost for the period under review increased to Rs. 1,767.67 
million compared to Rs. 1,172.78 million in SPLY driven by upward revisions in policy rate. 
 
After deducting tax charge of Rs. 817.31 million (SPLY: Rs. 644.93 million), profit after tax amounted 
to Rs. 1,761.27 million (SPLY: Rs. 1,143.23 million) translating into earnings per share of Rs. 7.75 
(SPLY: Rs. 5.03). 
 

Future Outlook 
 
Rising interest rates, dwindling SBP reserves, soaring inflation and cuts in Public Sector 
Development Program pose a challenge to the overall economic activities and cement industry 
is no exception. Currently, the Company is not directly exposed to major foreign currency 
transactions, yet import restrictions have severely affected the supply chain of all major 
industries. However, despite all these challenges, the management of the Company is 
considering multiple import substitution avenues and is on its toes to channel its efforts focusing 
on operational efficiencies to pass through these difficult times and add more value to the 
shareholders. 
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Thatta Cement Company Limited 
 

Directors’ Review Report 
 
The Board of Directors is pleased to present its review together with the un-audited condensed 
interim financial statements for the half year ended December 31, 2022. 
 

Production Performance 
 

Description 

December 31, 
2022 

December 31, 
2021 

Variance Change 

Tons Percentage 

Clinker  189,613 121,964 67,649 55.46 

Cement 211,049 203,550 7,499 3.68 
 

Dispatches 
 

Description 

December 31, 
2022 

December 31, 
2021 

Variance Change 

Tons Percentage 

Clinker - 4,987 (4,987) (100) 

Cement        214,741 205,186 9,555 4.66 
 
During the period under review, persistent political instability and indecisive monetary measures 
have left the business to face gross challenges. Recent floods brought on by extremely strong 
monsoon rains have damaged the national infrastructure and created a food crisis. The 
catastrophic flood has killed thousands of people, besides sinking one-third of the country into 
water. This has further compounded the agony of an economy which has already been 
struggling for its survival due to ever increasing current account deficit, sharply rising inflation 
rate and massive rupee devaluation. The unprecedented rise in SBP policy rate further 
deteriorated the economic condition of the country. The restriction on imports has negatively 
impacted domestic manufacturing across various sectors. It is therefore crucial for the 
Government to implement strategic structural reforms that will increase exports of goods and 
services in the medium term, thus bringing balance to the economy. 
 
The Company achieved 57.46% overall clinker production capacity by producing 189,613 tons of 
clinker against 36.96% capacity utilization with clinker production of 121,961 tons in the same 
period of last year. 
 

Industry Review 
 
During the period under review, industry performance was severely affected due to an 
unpredictable upward trend in the international/local coal prices, rise in energy prices, high cost-
push inflation coupled with rupee depreciation along with political turmoil, both locally and 
globally. 
 

http://www.chasesecurities.com/


Directors’ Report 
 

 
 
www.chasesecurities.com  Page 33 of 52 
 

During the period under review, the cement industry posted a decline of 20.73% in local and 
export dispatches. Local dispatches remained at 20.03 million tons (2021: 24.06 million tons) with 
a decline of 16.77%. Moreover, the industry exhibited a declining trend in export dispatches 
throughout the period under review. Consequently, export dispatches posted a decline of 48.86% 
and stood considerably low at 1.73 million tons (2021: 3.39 million tons). 
 
In the southern region, local dispatches posted a decline of 10.10% in volumetric terms from 3.90 
million tons of the comparative to 3.51 million tons for the reporting period, likewise export 
dispatches showed a steep decline of 59.39% from 2.85 million tons to 1.16 million tons achieved 
during the period under review. 
 

Sales Review 
 
During the period under review, local sales of the Company, in terms of volume, decreased by 
6.25% as compared to the corresponding period of last year. Despite the decrease in dispatches, 
the sales revenue of the Company has increased by 33.78%, as compared to the corresponding 
period. 
 

Financial Review 
 
A comparison of the financial results of the Company’s performance for the half year ended 
December 31, 2022 with the same period last year is as under: 
 

Description 
Period Ended December 31, 

2022 
Period Ended December 31, 

2021 

PKR ‘000 

Sales – net 2,405,214 1,606,993 

Gross (Loss)/Profit 44,998 152,453 

Selling and Distribution Cost 40,712 22,099 

Finance Cost 26,552 9,138 

(Loss)/Profit before taxation (8,533) 60,411 

Loss)/Profit after Taxation (6,235) 59,820 

Earnings per share (Rs) (0.06) 0.60 
 
Cost to Sales ratio increased to 98% during the period as compared to 91% of the corresponding 
period of last year. The prime reason behind the increase is the unprecedented surge in the prices 
of international/local coal and tariff of local energy, besides these the continuously escalating 
dollar rate also resulted in a hike in the cost of production soaked a considerable amount of our 
gross margin. The management of the company is trying their level best to minimize the adverse 
impact of inflation by improving usages of local-imported coal mix in the production of clinker. 
 

Future Outlook 
 
Political instability, recent floods across the country, rupee depreciation, high inflation and rise in 
interest rates coupled with the lack of development spending and slowing down of the economy 
are expected to keep demand under pressure in the remaining period of the year. The restriction 
placed on imports will have a negative impact on the construction industry. 
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The recent increase in sale tax and excise duty rates will create severe competition in local 
markets amongst industry players and is also affecting the company’s ability to pass on the 
impact of higher input costs to consumers. However, if the Government is able to secure funding 
from international lenders to rebuild the flood-affected area, then we are hopeful that the 
demand for cement will increase in the medium term. 
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D.G. Khan Cement Company Limited 
 

Directors’ Review Report 
 

Description 
Period Ended December 31, 

2022 
Period Ended December 31, 

2021 

PKR ‘000 

Sales 29,761,039 27,434,482 

Cost of Sales (25,504,030) (22,576,459) 

Gross Profit 4,257,009 4,858,023 

Administrative Expenses (425,590) (368,391) 

Selling and Distribution 
Expenses 

(508,843) (1,011,242) 

Other Expenses (85,014) (333,413) 

Other Income 1,392,412 1,292,402 

Finance Cost (3,203,476) (1,537,950) 

Profit/(loss) before tax 1,390,034 2,860,665 

Taxation (458,378) (683,588) 

Profit/(loss) for the period 931,656 2,177,077 
 

EPS (Rs/share) 0.89 2.07 

GP% 15.26% 18.82% 

PBT% 4.28% 10.56% 

PAT% 2.86% 8.14% 
 

Production Performance 
 

Description 
Period Ended December 31, 

2022 
Period Ended December 31, 

2021 

M.Tons 

Clinker 1,976,634 3,356,283 

Cement 2,203,587 2,751,340 
 

Sales Volume Performance 
 

Description 
Period Ended December 31, 

2022 
Period Ended December 31, 

2021 

M.Tons 

Local Cement (excluding 
own consumption) 

2,117,728 2,534,154 

Export Cement 46,138 175,819 

Clinker Sale 116,850 754,905 

Total 2,163,866 2,709,973 
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FY23 headlined with worst political-economic crisis country has seen in decades. New 
Government had to face the challenge of falling forex reserves and rising fuel prices. Under 
intense pressure with fear of political consequences, the Government resumed IMF program in 
August. The review came with it stringent policy decisions mainly rising fuel and electricity prices, 
currency devaluation, high taxation measures and discount rate hikes. This brought storm of 
inflation that has not been witnessed in last 40 years. Adding fuel to fire, the country hit with 
heavy rainfall and floods across the country in early months of financial year, disturbing already 
sensitive targets set by Government of Pakistan. Global recession has also put pressure on our 
exports and remittances. Thin reserves and high debt repayment requirements put further 
pressure on our PKR/USD parity.   
 
As the wheel of economy started to move in forward direction, IMF program again got suspended 
for 3 months, putting 9th review on hold due to delay on some policy measures. This did an 
unprecedent damage to business environment and investors’ confidence. Financing 
arrangement from bilateral and multilaterals were also put on hold, resulting in declining forex 
reserves that reached to a level never witnessed in a decade. Import restrictions were imposed 
on unnecessary items affecting many import-based businesses. All these developments 
weakened the purchasing power of middle class that is considered the backbone of our 
economy. This affect has been witnessed across all industries, affecting profitability and business 
operations. 
 
In line with Pakistan economic crisis, total sales quantity of cement industry witnessed decline of 
5.7 million tons (21%) year on year basis to 21.7 million tons. North zone registered negative growth 
of 3.6 million tons (17%) against South Zone of 2 million tons (31%). Further analysis shows that 
negative growth was driven by both local sales that declined by 4.0 million tons (16.7%) and 
exports of 1.6 million tons (48.9%). Sales utilization of industry declined to 63% against 79% for the 
corresponding period last year. It was contributed by local sales of 58% against exports sales 
utilization of 5%.  In line with the industry, sales utilization of your Company declined to 67% 
(1HY22: 103%) mainly due to demand-supply gap. Clinker was exported to contribute towards 
fixed costs earning valuable total foreign exchange of USD 7.6 million (including from export of 
cement).  
 
Sales, in value terms, registered growth primarily due to stable local cement prices. Whole effect 
of inflation, high energy and fuel prices could not be passed on to the consumers. The Company 
partially shifted to Alternate Fuel, local and Afghan coal in substitution of imported coal, taking 
into account cost consideration and also saving valuable foreign exchange reserves. Selling 
expenses decrease was associated with decrease in clinker sales. ‘Other expenses’ decrease was 
associated with decline in exchange loss as there has been no major import payment exposed 
to exchange rate fluctuation this year. Financial expenses registered increase due to rise in 
discount rates including ERF rates as compared to corresponding period last year. 
 
The government is in negotiation with IMF for 9th review which is now a lifeline for the country. 
Tough IMF measures and flood devastation have left no fiscal space for the Government to play 
with. Growth projections of 5% early in the year have now been reduced to be around 1-2% and it 
may reduce further keeping in view the global and national challenges ahead. Government may 
pass the mini-budget in coming days to satisfy IMF conditions. There may be additional taxes, 
hike in electricity prices, removal of subsidies and slashing of PSDP to fill the fiscal gap. There 
may be further inflation that may push the discount rate upward. SBP already increased discount 
rates to 17% in its latest monetary policy. These fiscal tightening measures may keep cement 
dispatches at moderate level. On external front, after green signal from IMF, Government may 
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arrange funds from bilateral and multilaterals to ease pressure on external side. However, IMF 
may provide waiver for flood related expenditure. For business point of view, infrastructure 
building requirements may provide opportunities for cement sector if the Government fairly 
plans the funds. International coal and fuel prices are also trending downward, in line with 
demand supply gap due to recession in major economies. However, Company may not be able 
to realize full benefit out of it due to currency devaluation and forex related import issues. 
Keeping in view future dispatches trend, Company again began exporting clinker to contribute 
towards fixed costs and to earn valuable foreign exchange reserves. 
 
Principal activity of the Company is manufacture and sale of cement and clinker and following 
are the principal risks the Company face: 
 

• Tight price market and tough competition 
• Capacity utilization 
• Interest rate 
• Foreign currency fluctuations 
• Shrinking cement exports market 

 
Our plants and operations are complying with international and national environmental 
standards. DGKC is fully cognizant of its responsibility towards society and welfare. The Company 
is spending on education, health, medical and fire-fighting facilities, water supply to nearby 
localities, aiding in emergency and disaster situations in nearby areas, awareness campaigns etc. 
 
There are no changes that have occurred during the period under review concerning the nature 
of the business of the company or of its subsidiaries, or any other company in which the company 
has interest.  
 
The Directors of your company state that the system of internal control is sound in design and 
has been effectively implemented and monitored. Significant deviations from last period in 
operating results of the company are highlighted and reasoned in other parts of Directors report. 
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Flying Cement Company Limited 
 

Directors’ Review Report 
 
The Directors of your Company are pleased to present the un-audited condensed interim 
financial statements of the Company for the 2ndQuarter ended December 31, 2022. 
 

Financial Performance 
 
The summarized financial performance is given below: 
 

Description 
Period Ended December 31, 

2022 
Period Ended December 31, 

2021 

Rupees 

Gross Sales 2,752,577,939 3,522,678,588 

Net Sales 2,068,529,898 2,619,879,761 

Cost of Goods Sold (1,757,295,571) (2,102,493,275) 

Gross Profit 311,234,327 517,386,486 

Admin and Selling Expenses (49,000,796) (38,277,306) 

Financial Cost (81,946,918) (37,495,492) 

Taxation (49,975,655) (51,289,593) 

Profit After Taxation 138,853,128 464,012,335 

Earnings Per Share 0.20 1.18 
 
The net sales as compared to corresponding period has decreased from Rs 2,620 million to 
Rs.2,069 million and net profit also decreased from Rs 464 million to Rs 139 million in the current 
period. During the period under review, your Company’s overall net sales revenue has decreased 
by (21%) and gross profit decreased by (22%). Higher inflation, heavy floods, increase in KIBOR and 
import curtailment coupled with Rupee devaluation has affected the cement demand during 
the period under review. 
 

Future Outlook 
 
The economy continued to face challenges on account of rising imports, current account deficit 
and increased inflationary pressures. However, this period has also been affected by the heavy 
flood, current political uncertainty, ongoing Russia-Ukraine conflict, sharp increase in fuel and 
energy prices, high inflation, mounting foreign debt and depleting foreign exchange reserves 
further exacerbated the economic condition for Pakistan. The rising population has also 
increased more demand of houses in the country which is being addressed. Nonetheless, The 
Company is quite hopeful for improvement in domestic sales on account of Government 
spending on rehabilitation of flood disaster and mega projects.  
 
Going forward, potential challenges can include increase in the cost of production caused by 
high inflation, increasing coal prices expected hike in electricity rates, PKR depreciation against 
US$, increase in interest rates and geo-political uncertainty.  
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We all are willing to go to the extra mile to contribute enthusiastically on a continuous basis. 
Hence, it is projected that the profitability in the remaining period of the year will improve. We 
assure, the management is fully committed to provide long term sustainable growth and value 
for all its stakeholders. 
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Safe Mix Concrete Limited 
 

Directors’ Review Report 
 
The Board of Directors of your Company are pleased to present their review report on the 
condensed interim financial and operational performance of your Company for the six months 
ended December 31, 2022. 
 
The key financial highlights of the Company are as follows: 
 

Description 
Period Ended December 31, 

2022 
Period Ended December 31, 

2021 

Rupees 

Net sales 113,097,903 56,942,997 

Cost of Sales (99,322,804) (47,100,231) 

Gross profit 13,775,099 9,842,766 

Profit/(Loss) before taxation (2,190,605) 1,998,260 

Taxation (59,164) 642,772 

Profit/(Loss) after taxation (2,249,769) 2,641,032 

Earnings per share – Basic 
and Diluted 

0.09 0.11 

 

Financial & Operational Performance 
 
During the period under review your Company achieved a record sale of PKR 657.053 million as 
compared to PKR 113.098 million over the corresponding period resulting in positive variance of 
482%. The stellar performance was made possible due to increased sales volumes as well as price. 
The cost of revenue for the period remained at PKR 498.529 million as compared to PKR 99.322 
million in the corresponding period. The Gross Margin of the company improved to 24.16% as 
compare to 12.18% in the corresponding period due to better utilization of fixed cost and cost e 
ective measures taken by the management. The administrative and selling expenses for the 
period stood at PKR 18.017 million as compared to PKR 10.906 million in the corresponding 
period.x 
 
The profit after taxation for the period arrived at PKR 78.273 million as compared to loss after tax 
of PKR 2.250 million in the corresponding period. 
 

Future Outlook 
 
The performance of your company is directly linked to the construction and real estate industry, 
the recent increase in commodity prices coupled with limited availability of steel bars will a-ect 
the construction activity. 
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Lucky Cement Limited 
 

Directors’ Review Report 
 
The Board of Directors of the Company and its management are deeply grieved by the passing 
away of Mr. Muhammad Yunus Tabba, Chairman of the Board on January 2, 2023. May Allah SWT 
rest the departed soul in eternal peace and grant him the highest place in Jannat ul Firdous, 
Aameen.  
 
Mr. Muhammad Yunus Tabba was one of the founders of YBG and remained associated with it 
for more than half a century. Under his guidance and leadership, the YBG rapidly progressed and 
gained recognition, both locally and internationally, as one of the most diversified and 
accomplished groups in the country. In recognition of his outstanding services rendered in the 
field of entrepreneurship and public service, he was honored by the President of Islamic Republic 
of Pakistan who conferred upon him, a civilian award, the Sitara-e-Imtiaz. While we grieve this 
loss, we remain committed to follow in his footsteps and continue his legacy in order to achieve 
all that he, along with the other founders of the YBG, had envisioned when setting out on this 
journey some fifty years ago.  
 
To fill the casual vacancy arising as a result of the above, the Board has appointed Mr. Shabbir 
Hamza Khandwala as Independent Director of the company for the remaining term of the Board. 
Moreover, the Board has also elected Mr. Muhammad Sohail Tabba as the new Chairman of the 
Board. 
 
The Directors present to you the financial results of your Company which include both, unaudited 
consolidated and unconsolidated financial statements (duly reviewed by the auditors) for the half 
year ended December 31, 2022. 
 

Overview of Economy & Consolidated Financial Performance 
 
During 1H FY23, commodity prices experienced significant volatility due to a combination of 
factors including weather-related disruptions, geopolitical tensions, and the ongoing impact of 
the COVID-19 pandemic in China. Prices for key commodities such as oil, gas, and metals 
fluctuated as demand and supply were affected. The increase in prices of these commodities had 
a ripple effect on the global economy as it affected the industries that rely on them. As a result, 
many countries faced inflationary pressures and economic growth slowed in some areas. 
 
The ongoing global trend has had a cascading effect on Pakistan's economy, which has been 
further exacerbated by political instability. The elevated cost of commodities has led to an 
increase in the import bill, exchange rate and inflation. Both exports and workers remittances 
have demonstrated a decline compared to SPLY. Although the current account deficit has been 
reduced, it was primarily achieved by restricting imports through administrative measures. These 
restrictions on imports have negatively impacted domestic manufacturing across various 
sectors. It is therefore crucial for the Government to implement strategic structural reforms that 
will increase exports of goods and services in the medium term, thus bringing balance to the 
economy. 
 
The management of your company continues to closely monitor these developments and 
implement mitigating strategies to minimise their impact on its operations and financial 
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performance. On a consolidated basis, your Company achieved gross revenue of PKR 219.5 billion 
which is 42.1% higher as compared to the same period last year's (SPLY)’s revenue of PKR 154.5 
billion. The increase in gross revenue is mainly attributable to the commencement of commercial 
operations of Lucky Electric Power Company Limited in March 2022. 
 
Moreover, the consolidated net profit of the Company is PKR 18.3 billion of which PKR 2.4 billion 
is attributable to non-controlling interests. The consolidated net profit attributable to owners of 
the Holding Company translates into an EPS of PKR 49.32 during the half year that ended 
December 31, 2022, as compared to PKR 40.66 during the SPLY. 
 
The consolidated financial performance of your Company for the half year ended December 31, 
2022, as compared to SPLY is presented below: 
 

Description 

Period Ended 
December 31, 

2022 

Period Ended 
December 31, 2021 

Change 

PKR in millions except EPS Percentage 

Gross Revenue 219,532 154,503 42.1% 

Net Revenue 185,590 123,380 50.4% 

Gross Profit 39,064 25,388 53.9% 

GP as a percentage of net 
revenue 

21.0% 20.6% 1.9% 

Operating Profit 30,937 16,781 84.4% 

EBITDA 38,771 21,845 77.5% 

Net Profit* 18,324 17,154 6.8% 

NP (Attributable to Owners of 
the holding company) 

15,913 13,147 21.0% 

Earnings Per Share (PKR)* 49.32 40.66 21.3% 
*Includes discontinued operations 

 
The increase in net profit of the group for the half year under review as compared to SPLY is due 
to the profitability of Lucky Electric Power Company Limited (LEPCL) versus a loss recorded in 
SPLY coupled with improved profitability of foreign cement operations. This was partially offset 
by lower profitability from Lucky Motor Corporation (LMC) and Lucky Core Industries (LCI). 
 

Local Cement Operations 
 
During the half year under review, your Company’s overall gross sales revenue increased by 16.0% 
as compared to SPLY. Despite reduction in volumes in both domestic and export sales, the 
profitability of the local cement operations showed improvement on account of enhanced 
operational efficiencies.  
 
On December 22, 2022, your Company announced the commencement of operations of Line-2, 
at Pezu Plant. This addition increases the production capacity of your company by 3.15 Million 
Tons Per Annum (MPTA), thereby, bringing the total to 15.30 MTPA. Post the successful 
completion of the aforesaid expansion, your Company has further solidified its rank and 
prominence as the largest manufacturer and exporter of cement and clinker in Pakistan.  
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Another successful milestone achieved during the period is the commencement of operations 
of a 34 MW solar power project at Pezu Plant on December 29, 2022. This investment aligns with 
our objectives to promote renewable energy, decrease the country's dependence on imported 
fuel and make the company more cost-efficient. 
 

Foreign Cement Operations 
 
Despite global recessionary pressure, the Group’s foreign joint venture cement production 
facilities in Iraq and Congo continued to operate efficiently to add healthy profits to the Group’s 
profitability. Demand for cement has recently shown a significant growth in Congo. Furthermore, 
the plant situated in Najmat Al-Samawah, in Iraq, shifted from Furnace Oil to Natural Gas for its 
kiln operations, adding to the profitability of the venture. 
 

Polyester, Soda Ash, & Chemicals 
 
During the period under review, ICI Pakistan Limited changed its name to Lucky Core Industries 
Limited with effect from December 23, 2022. Drawing on its core strengths, the new brand name 
embodies the subsidiary’s central role in delivering value through a diverse portfolio of essential 
products that are the ‘core’ of almost every industry and a part of every home in Pakistan.  
 
Net revenue for the half year under review at PKR 49.4 billion is 24% higher compared to the 
SPLY. Revenue from the Soda Ash, Animal Health, Pharmaceuticals, and Polyester businesses 
was higher by 75.0%, 21.9%, 5.2%, and 3.8% respectively, as compared to the SPLY. Revenue of the 
Chemical & Agri Sciences business fell by 5.6% in comparison to the SPLY. The operating result 
for the half-year period under review at PKR 5.3 billion is 6.8% lower than the SPLY. The Soda Ash 
and Animal Health businesses delivered higher operating results by 65.5% and 13.3% respectively 
as compared to the SPLY, whereas the Polyester, Chemicals & Agri Sciences, and 
Pharmaceuticals businesses posted a decline in Operating Results by 69.0%, 43.9%, and 13.0% as 
compared to the SPLY.  
 
During the period under review, the Company’s businesses continued to face macroeconomic 
challenges, including demand contraction in downstream markets, cost-push due to the impact 
of higher oil prices, devaluation of the Pak Rupee against the US Dollar, business-specific import 
restrictions, tax regime changes and volatility in global commodity prices.. 
 

Power 
 
Lucky Electric Power Company Limited commenced its commercial operations in March 2022. 
During the second quarter of 1H FY23, the plant availability factor was 92% of its capacity 
compared to 78.4% in 1Q FY23. This increase in availability was due to remedial actions taken by 
management to address teething issues faced after plant startup. The average fuel cost of 
electricity for the quarter was PKR 15.16 per KWh, which remains one of the cheapest in the 
country. 
 

Automobiles & Mobile Phones 
 
The automobile sector right from the start of FY23 has witnessed a significant downturn in 
volumes on the back of substantial devaluation of PKR to USD which led to an increase in the 
prices of cars. Apart from this, the State Bank of Pakistan’s (SBP) requirement of prior approval 
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for opening LCs for the import of CKD kits and parts, availability of very limited allocation of FX to 
automobile manufacturers for import of CKD kits, imposition of CVT @ 1% on cars having engine 
capacity exceeding 1300 CC, high-interest rates and tightening of auto financing scheme by the 
SBP and high inflation have adversely impacted the sector. The automobile sector has witnessed 
an overall decline of around 40% in terms of volumes during the 1HFY23 compared to SPLY. 
Similarly, the mobile phones market saw approximately a 30% decline in volumes compared to 
SPLY due to the substantial devaluation of PKR to USD as well as the limited allocation of FX to 
mobile phone manufacturers for the import of Semi Knocked Down (SKD) kits. 
 

Cement Industry & Company’s Performance - Unconsolidated 
 
The local cement industry volumes in Pakistan reported an aggregate decrease of 16.8% to reach 
20.0 million tons for the half year ended December 31, 2022, vs. 24.1 million tons during SPLY. Also, 
the exports decreased by 48.8% to reach 1.7 million tons during the half-year under review as 
compared to 3.4 million tons during SPLY. This led to an overall decline in industry volumes by 
20.7% to 21.8 million tons in the period under review in comparison to 27.5 million tons in SPLY. 
Since the start of FY 2023, construction sector has been undergoing various challenges including 
the aftermaths of floods, rising interest rates, high inflation, increase in commodity prices and 
cuts in overall development spending by the government.  
 
In comparison with the cement industry, your Company’s overall sales volume declined by 24.1% 
to reach 3.6 million tons in the current period as compared to 4.7 million tons in the SPLY. The 
local sales volume declined by 17.9%, reaching 3.0 million tons during 1H FY23 compared to 3.6 
million tons in SPLY. Also, export volumes were reduced by 45.0%, reaching 0.6 million tons in 1H 
FY23 versus 1.1 million tons in SPLY.  
 
Exports decreased significantly due to global recessionary trend resulting in lower demand in 
foreign markets. The decrease in exports was caused by a global economic downturn, which led 
to reduced demand in foreign markets. As a result, buyers were offering lower prices for exports, 
while domestic cement manufacturers were facing higher production costs.  
 

Production Performance 
 
The local cement production and sales statistics of your Company for the half year ended 
December 31, 2022, compared to the SPLY are as follows: 
 
 

Description 

Period Ended 
December 31, 

2022 

Period Ended 
December 31, 2021 

Change 

Tons ‘000 Percentage 

Clinker Production 3,075 4,517 (31.9%) 

Cement Production 3,379 4,288 (21.2%) 

Cement/Clinker Sales 3,572 4,704 (24.1%) 
 

Sales Volume Performance 
 
A comparison of Pakistan’s Cement Industry and your Company’s dispatches for the half year 
ended December 31, 2022, in comparison with SPLY, is presented below: 
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Description 

Period Ended 
December 31, 

2022 

Period Ended 
December 31, 

2021 
Variance Change 

Tons ‘000 Percentage 

Cement Industry* 

Local Sales 20,029 24,068 4,039 (16.8%) 

Export Sales     

Bagged 1,249 1,237 12 1.0% 

Loose 10 299 (289) (96.6%) 

Clinker 475 1,852 1,376) (74.3%) 

Total Exports 1,734 3,388 (1,653) (48.8%) 

Grand Total 21,763 27,455 (5,692) (20.7%) 

Lucky Cement 

Local Sales     

Cement 2,982 3,633 (650) (17.9%) 

Clinker 2,982 3,633 (650) (17.9%) 

     

Export Sales     

Bagged 399 363 36 10.0% 

Loose 10 299 (289) 96.6% 

Clinker 180 410 (230) 56.1% 

Total Exports 589 1,072 (483) (45.0%) 

Grand Total 3,572 4,704 (1,133) (24.1%) 
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Market Share 
 

Market Share 

Period Ended 
December 31, 

2022 

Period Ended 
December 31, 2021 

Change  

Percentage 

Local Sales 14.9% 15.1% (1.3%) 

Export Sales    

Bagged 31.9% 29.3% 8.9% 

Loose 100.0% 100.0% - 

Clinker 37.9% 22.2% 70.7% 

Total Exports 34.0% 31.6% 7.6% 

Grand Total 16.4% 17.1% (4.1%) 
 

Financial Performance - Unconsolidated 
 
The unconsolidated financial performance of your Company for the quarter ended December 31, 
2022, as compared to the SPLY is presented below: 
 

Description 

Period Ended 
December 31, 

2022 

Period Ended 
December 31, 2021 

Change  

PKR million Except EPS Percentage 

Gross Revenue 58,706 50,607 16.0% 

Net Revenue 45,333 37,549 20.7% 

Gross Profit 12,523 9,274 35.0% 

GP as % of Net Revenue 27.6% 24.7% 11.7% 

Operating Profit 8,950 6,229 43.7% 

EBITDA 11,351 8,468 34.0% 

Net Profit 7,129 5,774 23.5% 

EPS 22.09 17.86 23.7% 
 

Revenue 
 
During the half year under review, your Company’s overall gross revenue increased by 16.0% vs. 
1H FY22. While gross local sales revenue showed an increase of 19.2% (PKR 52.1 billion vs PKR 43.7 
billion), the Gross export sales revenue decreased by 4.3% (PKR 6.6 billion vs PKR 6.9 billion) due 
to decreased global demand. 
 

Cost of Sales 
 
During the half-year under review, per ton cost of sales of your Company increased by 52.9% as 
compared to the SPLY. The major portion of this increase came from higher coal prices. 
 

Gross Profit 
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The gross profit margin of the company for 1H FY23 was 27.6% compared to 24.7% during the 
SPLY. Your company's constant focus on cost and operational efficiencies led to an increase in 
GP margins. 

 
 

Dividend Income 
 
During 1H FY23, the dividend income of your Company from its subsidiaries / associate was PKR 
1.6 billion vs PKR 1.3 billion during the SPLY. 
 

Subsidiary/Associate 
2Q FY23 2Q FY23 4Q FY22 3Q FY22 2Q FY22 

Rupees Billion 

ICI - 0.8 - 1.0 - 

LHL - - 0.1  0.2 

YEL 0.1 - - 0.1 0.1 

LMC - 0.7 - 1.0 - 

Total 0.1 1.5 0.1 2.1 0.3 
 

Net Profit 
 
Your Company achieved a profit before tax of PKR 10.1 billion during 1H FY23 as compared to PKR 
7.6 billion reported during the SPLY.  
 
Accordingly, an after-tax profit of PKR 7.1 billion was achieved during the half year under review 
as compared to PKR 5.8 billion reported during the SPLY. 
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6.5
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2Q-22

3Q-22
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Earnings Per Share (EPS) 
 
The earnings per share of your Company for 1H FY23 was PKR 22.09 in comparison to PKR 17.86 
reported during the SPLY. 
 

 
 

Growth & Expansion 
 
Signing of share purchase agreement for acquisition of Lotte Chemical Pakistan 
Limited by Lucky Core Industries Limited (LCI). 
 
During the period under review, the Company’s subsidiary, LCI submitted a binding bid in 
relation to the acquisition of approximately 75.01% shares of Lotte Chemical Pakistan Limited. 
Subsequently, a share purchase agreement was signed between the two companies. The 
completion of the transaction is subject to the terms of the share purchase agreement including 
the various public offer and completion conditions stated therein, receipt of requisite approvals 
including clearance from the Competition Commission of Pakistan, and completion of other 
closing formalities. 
 
Renewable Energy Initiatives at Both Plants Sites 
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A testament to your Company’s commitment to energy conservation and promotion of green 
energy resources was the announcement of captive solar power project at its Karachi Plant.  
 
Commercial negotiations for the 25 MW Solar Power Project at Karachi Plant have been 
completed. The management expects to complete the project in 2Q FY24.  
 
The company’s initiatives for investment in renewable energy projects will play a key role in cost 
savings as well as the reduction of the country’s reliance on imported fuel. 
 

Shares Buyback 
 
In 1Q FY23, the Company announced a share buyback of up to 10 million ordinary shares, which 
was subsequently approved by the shareholders in EOGM dated September 20, 2022. The said 
purchase has to be made from Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited (PSX) at the spot prices during 
the purchase period from September 29, 2022, to March 27, 2023. The shares purchased through 
this buyback will be cancelled. This buyback is targeted to improve the future EPS of your 
company.  
 
As of December 31, 2022, 3.6 million shares have been purchased under this buyback scheme. 
 

Corporate Social Responsibility 
 
Your Company is committed to continue making efforts to support education, women 
empowerment, health, environment conservation, and community development under its CSR. 
 
Education/Scholarships 
 
With the commitment for promoting merit-based education and to facilitate the bright, 
deserving and less privileged youth of the country, your Company continued to award various 
scholarships in leading universities of Pakistan.  
Your Company is also collaborating with leading NGOs for the adoption of primary schools in 
Karachi and Kashmir, in order to ensure quality education for the less developed localities for the 
children.  
 
To equip the youth with skills and entrepreneurship for the areas in district Lakki Marwat, your 
Company is in collaboration with the Country’s leading vocational training provider to select and 
provide skill trainings in a designated vocational training institute near Rawalpindi. This will open 
limitless opportunities for the youngsters to either engage in different industries or to start fresh 
businesses, ultimately improving local prospects substantially.  
 
In continuation to your Company’s collaboration with The Citizen Foundation, we are building a 
complete primary and secondary school, near our Pezu plant, for the general public. The school 
building is scheduled to be completed in 3Q FY23 and the school is likely to be operational from 
the new academic year during 3Q/4Q FY23.  
 
Your Company also sponsored an event of a leading Entrepreneurship College in Karachi – that 
aspires to build future leaders for a better tomorrow. Junior CEO Challenge was an interschool 
competition that gives students an opportunity to be creative thinkers, future leaders, excellent 
communicators, and aspiring budding entrepreneurs. 
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Women Empowerment 
 
To ensure women’s empowerment through quality education, your Company, collaborated with 
Zindagi Trust and supported two leading government girls’ schools in Karachi. With mutual 
collaboration, the schools have been revamped into model girls’ educational institutions in 
Pakistan. 
 
Health Initiatives 
 
In continuation of the provision of quality healthcare for society at large, a key priority for your 
Company, we are providing financial support to Aziz Tabba Foundation: a prominent 
philanthropic institution that is running Tabba Heart and Tabba Kidney institutes, which provides 
vital support in bridging the gap of specialized and modern medical care available in the Country.  
 
Your Company sponsored a fundraiser event, organized by one of the largest free eye care service 
providers. The event aimed to raise forthcoming funding for major and minor eye surgeries 
offered free of all charges for financially deprived patients throughout the Country. 
 
Your Company generously donated to a Country’s leading NGO - Special Olympics Pakistan, 
which is working towards the prospects of spreading compassion & acceptance and 
transforming the lives of people with Intellectual Disabilities through the ‘Power of Sports’. 
 
Environment Conservation 
 
Your Company always takes responsibility towards the environment seriously and in an effort to 
highlight the importance of environment conservation, your Company continued with its pro-
environment initiatives including tree-plantation drives in and around its manufacturing sites. 
 
 

Future Outlook 
 
Due to global recession, high inflation, declining monetary inflows and unprecedented floods, 
FY23 started on a difficult note for our country. The Government expects to resume the IMF 
program by implementing long-term structural reforms. The prevalent global monetary 
tightening, and upcoming debt obligations of Pakistan, are expected to put pressure on 
Pakistan’s economy and currency. However, the government is also undertaking negotiations, 
with lenders to secure additional monetary inflows and ensure rollovers of debt obligations. The 
Government is also endeavoring to arrange financial assistance from friendly nations. It is 
expected that favorable development on this front would give confidence to other bilateral, and 
multilateral lenders, to follow suit.  
 
Coupled with the above, a positive political climate is absolutely necessary to put the economy 
back on its recovery track. 
 
Local Cement Operations 
 
The depreciating currency, high inflation & interest rates coupled with lack of development 
spending and slowing down of economy are expected to keep demand under pressure in the 
remaining period of FY23. Restriction on imports is hampering the ability to operate for many 
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industries including steel manufacturing which may also have a negative impact on the pace of 
construction activities. However, there may be some respite in the form of increased demand for 
reconstruction in flood affected areas if the Government is able to secure funding from 
international lenders against the pledges it recently received. Additionally, if coal prices decrease, 
it will decrease the costs of production and make exports viable, which at present have very low 
margins. 
 
Foreign Cement Operations 
 
As a result of growing demand in Congo, revenues from foreign operations are expected to 
remain strong. However, due to the depreciating exchange rate in Iraq and increasing input 
costs, margins would remain under pressure. 
 
Polyester, Soda Ash & Chemicals 
 
With the revival of the IMF program, another wave of inflation is expected in the form of high 
energy prices, imposition of additional taxes, depreciation of the local currency, increase in 
interest rates and reduction in government spending which may lead to further demand 
curtailment and economic slowdown.  
 
Going ahead, the above factors will continue to pose a threat to overall industrial activity and 
concurrently the demand for the Company’s products. Lucky Core Industries is nevertheless 
committed to minimizing these adverse impacts by leveraging on its diverse product portfolio 
and cost rationalization efforts to provide sustainable results through mitigation efforts for the 
benefit of its stakeholders. 
 
Automobiles & Mobile Phones 
 
The outlook for the automobile and mobile phone sectors remains challenging due to various 
factors discussed earlier in the report, with import restrictions having the greatest impact. The 
company is actively working with the Government to ease these restrictions, while 
simultaneously implementing cost-saving measures and increasing localization efforts to 
maintain sustainable and competitive operations. 
 
Power 
 
During the quarter, LEPCL observed its first maintenance shutdown and also had the longest run 
on Thar Coal owing to its availability. The per unit cost of the power generated by LEPCL is 
significantly lower than imported coal plants due to lignite fuel. As mentioned earlier, the plant’s 
availability increased during the period to 92% from 78.4% during the previous quarter, due to 
remedial actions taken by management to address teething issues faced after plant startup. The 
Company’s management aims to achieve 100% availability in the future.  
 
Your Company’s strong financial position and free cash flow generating ability are anticipated to 
further support its vision to maintain its leadership position in Pakistan and to capitalize on new 
investment opportunities to maximize shareholders’ value. 
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Disclaimer 
 
This report has been prepared by Chase Securities Pakistan (Private) Limited, hereinafter referred 
as ‘CSL’) and is provided for information purposes only. Under no circumstances is to be used or 
considered as an offer to sell or solicitation of any offer to buy. 
 
 While all reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information contained therein is not 
untrue or misleading at the time of publication, we make no representation as to its accuracy or 
completeness and it should not be relied upon as such.  
 
This report is provided solely for the information of professional advisers who are expected to 
make their own investment decisions without undue reliance on this report. Statements 
regarding future prospects may not be realized while all such information and opinions are 
subject to change without notice. 
 
CSL recommends investors to independently evaluate particular investments and strategies and 
it encourages investors to seek the advice of a financial advisor. Investments in capital markets 
are subject to market risk and CSL accepts no responsibility whatsoever for any direct or indirect 
consequential loss arising from any use of this report or its contents. In particular, the report takes 
no account of the investment objectives, financial situation and particular need of individuals, 
who should seek further advice before making any investment or rely upon their own judgment 
and acumen before making any investment. The views expressed in this document are those of 
the CSL Research Department and not necessarily reflect those of CSL or its directors.  
 
CSL may, to the extent permissible by applicable law or regulation, use the above material, 
conclusions, research or analysis in which they are based before the material is disseminated to 
their clients. CSL, as a full- service firm, has /intends to have business relationships, including 
investment-banking relationships, with the companies in this report. Investors should be aware 
of that the CSL may have a conflict of interest that could affect the objectivity of the report. 
Investors should consider this report as only a single factor in making their investment decision. 
This report may not be reproduced, distributed or published by any recipient for any purpose 
whatsoever without prior written approval by CSL. Action may be taken for unauthorized 
reproduction, distribution or publication. 
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